and will be replaced later by the Islamic Standards when then New Islamic standard is issued.

-  The term Unrestricted investment Accounts, wherever mentioned, refers to Joint Investment Accounts.

Changes in accounting policies:

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with
those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 except
for the following:

Financial Accounting Standard (25): Investment in Sukuk, Shares and other similar instruments

The Bank adopted the Financial Accounting Standard (25) issued by Accounting and Auditing Organization
for Islamic Institution, which comprises of reorganization, measurement, presentation and disclosure of the
investments in Sukuk, shares and other similar instruments that exhibit characteristics of debt and equity
instruments made by the Islamic financial institutions, this standard took effect starting from 1 January 2011.The
application of this standard did not have an impact on the financial position or performance of the Bank, expect
for the reclassification of some accounts as follows:

Note

Balance
before the

amendments
The

amendments

Balance
after the

amendments

As at 31 December 2011

Available for sale investments 10 5,325,169 (5,325,169) -
Held to maturity investments 11 1,337,064 (1,337,064) -
Financial assets at fair value through unrestricted
investment accounts 10 - 5,325,169 5,325,169
Financial assets at amortized cost - net 11 - 1,337,064 1,337,064

As at 31 December 2010

Gain from available for sale investments 35 662,991 (662,991) -
Gain from available held to maturity investments 36 17,457  (  17,457) -
Gain from trading securities 37 18,833 (  18,833) -
Gain form financial assets at fair value through
unrestricted investment accounts 35 - 662,991 662,991
Gain from financial assets at amortized costs 36 - 17,457 17,457
Gain from financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss 37 - 18,833 18,833

12 |

Annual Report 2011

Statement of Financial Accounting NO.1: Conceptual Framework for the Financial Reporting
by Islamic Financial Institutions

The amended conceptual framework provides the basis for the financial accounting standards issued by AAOIFI.
The amended framework introduces the concept of substance and form for the business framework. The
framework states that it is necessary that information, transaction and other events are dealt financially and
presented in accordance with its substance and economic reality as well as the legal form.

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiary where